
Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE

Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Tuesday, 4 September 2018

Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville

Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512)

All persons present are reminded that the meeting may be recorded and by attending this 
meeting you are giving your consent to being filmed and your image being used.  You are kindly 
requested to make it known to the Chairman if you intend to film or record this meeting.

The Council is aware that planning applications may be controversial and emotive for those 
affected by the decisions made by this Committee.  However all persons present are reminded 
that the Council will not tolerate abusive or aggressive behaviour towards staff or other visitors 
attending this meeting and anyone behaving inappropriately will be required to leave the 
meeting and the building.

The Monitoring Officer would like to remind members that when they are considering whether 
the following items are exempt information under the relevant paragraph under part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 they must have regard to the public interest 
test.  This means that members must consider, for each item, whether the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption from disclosure outweighs the public interest in making the item 
available to the public.

AGENDA
Item Pages

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary.

3. MINUTES 

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 7 August 2018 3 - 4

4. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 

Report of the Planning and Development Team Manager. 5 - 8

5. TO CONSIDER THE CONFIRMING OF A TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 
(TPO) ON LAND TO THE SOUTH OF OVERTON CLOSE COLEORTON 

Report of the Planning and Development Team Manager. 31 - 36



Index of Applications to be Considered

Item Application Number and Details Recommendation Page

A1 18/01056/FUL: Construction of site access junction and balancing 
pond

Land North Of Grange Road Hugglescote Leicestershire 

Permit 9 - 14

A2 18/00557/FUL: Demolition of existing joiners workshop and stores 
and erection of new single storey dwelling

Wayside Cottage Loughborough Road Coleorton  

Permit 15 - 22

A3 18/00819/FUL: Erection of extensions to clubhouse along with 
external alterations, and removal of storage container and 
portakabin changing rooms

Ashby Rugby Club Nottingham Road Ashby De La Zouch 

Permit 23 - 30



288

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 7 August 2018 

Present:  Councillor N Smith (Chairman)

Councillors R Adams, R Ashman, R Boam, J Bridges, R Canny, J Clarke (Substitute for 
Councillor G Jones), J G Coxon, D Harrison, J Legrys and M Specht 

In Attendance: Councillors T Eynon and T J Pendleton 

Officers:  Mr C Elston, Mrs C Hammond, Miss E Mattley and Miss S Odedra

10. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillor G Jones.

11. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

There were no interests declared.

12. MINUTES

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2018.

Councillor J Bridges asked that his apologies be added to the minutes.

It was moved by Councillor M Specht, seconded by Councillor R Adams and 

RESOLVED THAT:

Subject to the above amendment, the minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2018 be 
approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

13. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS

Consideration was given to the report of the Planning and Development Team Manager, 
as amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting.

14.  A1
18/00427/FULM : ERECTION OF 10 DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED ACCESS, 
TURNING AREAS AND CAR PARKING.
Land Off Forest Road Coalville Leicestershire LE67 3SH  

Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT SUBJECT TO SECTION 106

The Planning and Development Team Manager presented the report to members and 
drew their attention to the change of recommendation on the update sheet.

It was moved by Councillor N Smith, seconded by Councillor J Legrys and 

RESOLVED THAT:

The application be deferred in accordance with the recommendation of the Planning & 
Development Team Manager to allow additional information to be considered.

3

Agenda Item 3.



289

Chairman’s initials

15.  A2
18/01053/FUL : CHANGE OF USE TO SERVICED APARTMENTS, EXTERNAL 
ALTERATIONS AND ERECTION OF WALL
57 High Street Kegworth Derby DE74 2DA  

Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT

The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to members.

Councillor M Harksworth, on behalf of Kegworth Parish Council, addressed the meeting. 
He expressed the concerns of the Parish Council in relation to lack of off street parking, 
over intensification of the site, loss of amenities to neighbours and the overall effect on the 
village centre conservation area.

Mr M Winship, applicant, addressed the meeting, highlighting that they would replace the 
windows to the front of the property with wood effect UPVC sash style, would look to 
making a ground floor apartment wheelchair accessible, that there was bus links outside 
the property to transfer occupants from the airport and gateway, and in the long term use 
of the property would support the village community.

In determining the application, members had regard to the lack of objections from the 
highways authority, that the property was in the conservation area and the buildings either 
side were listed, and that the applicant was willing to explore the feasibility of making a 
ground floor apartment accessible to wheelchair users and replacing the windows of the 
front elevation with a good quality wood effect UPVC sash style.

It was moved by Councillor M Specht and seconded by Councillor J Bridges.

A recorded vote was requested by Councillor J Legrys and the voting was as follows:

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer's recommendation 
(Motion)
Councillor Ron Adams For
Councillor Robert Ashman For
Councillor Russell Boam For
Councillor John Bridges For
Councillor Rachel Canny For
Councillor John Clarke For
Councillor John Coxon For
Councillor Dan Harrison For
Councillor John Legrys Against
Councillor Nigel Smith For
Councillor Michael Specht For
Carried

The motion was declared CARRIED and it was therefore 

RESOLVED THAT:

The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendations of the Planning 
and Development Team Manager.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.14 pm

4



 

APPENDIX B 
 
 

Report of the Planning and Development Team Manager 
to Planning Committee 

 
4 September 2018 

 
 
 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT REPORT 
 

 
 

5

Agenda Item 4.



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE FRONT SHEET 
 
 
1. Background Papers 
 
For the purposes of Section 100(d) of the Local Government ( Access to information Act) 
1985 all consultation replies listed in this report along with the application documents and 
any accompanying letters or reports submitted by the applicant, constitute Background 
Papers which are available for inspection, unless such documents contain Exempt 
Information as defined in the act. 
 
2. Late Information: Updates 
 
Any information relevant to the determination of any application presented for determination 
in this Report, which is not available at the time of printing, will be reported in summarised 
form on the 'UPDATE SHEET' which will be distributed at the meeting.  Any documents 
distributed at the meeting will be made available for inspection.  Where there are any 
changes to draft conditions or a s106 TCPA 1990 obligation proposed in the update sheet 
these will be deemed to be incorporated in the proposed recommendation. 
 
3. Expiry of Representation Periods 
 
In cases where recommendations are 
[...]
, the Chairman may 
adjourn the meeting for a short period. 
 
Only one amendment may be moved and discussed at any one time. No further amendment 
may be moved until the amendment under discussion has been disposed of. The 
amendment must be put to the vote. 
 
If an amendment is not carried, other amendments to the original motion may be moved. 
 
If an amendment is carried, the motion as amended takes the place of the original motion. 
This becomes the substantive motion to which any further amendments are moved. 
 
After an amendment has been carried, the Chairman will read out the amended motion 
before accepting any further amendment, or if there are none, put it to the vote. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

7



 

8 Delegation of wording of Conditions 
 
A Draft of the proposed conditions, and the reasons for the conditions, are included in the 
report.  The final wording of the conditions, or any new or amended conditions, is delegated 
to the Planning and Development Team Manager. 
 
9. Decisions on Items of the Planning and Development Team Manager  
 
The Chairman will call each item in the report.  No vote will be taken at that stage unless a 
proposition is put to alter or amend the printed recommendation.  Where a proposition is put 
and a vote taken the item will be decided in accordance with that vote.  In the case of a tie 
where no casting vote is exercised the item will be regarded as undetermined. 
 

8



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 4 September 2018  
Development Control Report 

 
Construction of site access junction and balancing pond  Report Item No  

A1  
 

Land North Of Grange Road Hugglescote Leicestershire   
LE67 2BS   

Application Reference  
18/01056/FUL  

 
Grid Reference (E) 443170 
Grid Reference (N) 312935 
 
Applicant: 
Mr William Hodgson 
 
Case Officer: 
James Knightley 
 
Recommendation: 
PERMIT  
 

Date Registered:  
11 June 2018 

Consultation Expiry: 
20 July 2018 

8 Week Date: 
6 August 2018 

Extension of 
[...]
ore fully the visual 
impact / design implications of the proposed pond in accordance with the requirements of the 
Good design for North West Leicestershire SPD); this information is awaited. 
 
At the present time, therefore, the surface water drainage aspects of the scheme have not been 
fully addressed. However, it would seem likely that these matters would be capable of being 
resolved satisfactorily and it is recommended that delegated authority be granted to officers to 
agree these details, subject to the LLFA and the design requirements of the District Council 
being satisfied.  
 
 
Conclusions 
Subject to the surface water drainage issues above being addressed, therefore, and subject to 
the imposition of appropriate conditions as summarised below, it is considered that the scheme 
is acceptable, and it is recommended that planning permission be granted. 
 
 

13



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 4 September 2018  
Development Control Report 

RECOMMENDATION- PERMIT, subject to no objections being raised by the Lead Local 
Flood Authority, and subject to the following condition(s):  
 
1 Time limit 
2 Approved plans 
3 Landscaping 
4 No use of access until implemented in full 
5 Visibility splays 
6 Construction traffic management plan 
7 Highways drainage   
8 Turning facilities 
9 Details of any balancing facility equipment (headwalls etc.) 
 
Plus any other conditions as may be required by the Lead Local Flood Authority 
 
 
 

14



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 4 September 2018  
Development Control Report 

 
 
Demolition of existing joiners workshop and stores and 
erection of new single storey dwelling 

 Report Item No  
A2  

 
Wayside Cottage Loughborough Road Coleorton Coalville 
Leicestershire LE67 8HH 

Application Reference  
18/00557/FUL  

 
Grid Reference (E) 440582 
Grid Reference (N) 317246 
 
Applicant: 
Mr Potter 
 
Case Officer: 
Hannah Exley 
 
Recommendation: 
PERMIT  
 

Date Regis
[...]
 Environmental health Officer advises that 
permission be conditioned to ensure that the land is fit for use as the development proposed in 
order to ensure compliance with paragraph 178 of the NPPF and Policy En6 of the adopted 
Local Plan. 
 
Conclusion 
The application site lies outside the defined Limits to Development close to the sustainable part 
of Coleorton, where the redevelopment of previously developed land is considered acceptable.  
The scheme does not give rise to any significant material impacts upon the occupiers of 
neighbouring dwellings, visual amenity and the character of the area, highway safety or ecology.  
Accordingly the application is recommended for planning permission, subject to the imposition 
of planning conditions. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION - PERMIT, subject the following condition(s): 
 
1. Standard time limit 
2. Approved plans 
3. Materials 
4. Definition of residential curtilage 

21



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 4 September 2018  
Development Control Report 

5. Land contamination 
6. Provision of visibility splays 
7. Surfacing of driveway 
8. Provision of off street car parking 
9. Removal of permitted development rights 

22



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 4 September 2018  
Development Control Report 

 
 
Erection of extensions to clubhouse along with external 
alterations, and removal of storage container and portakabin 
changing rooms 

 Report Item No  
A3  

 
Ashby Rugby Club Nottingham Road Ashby De La Zouch 
Leicestershire  LE65 1DP 

Application Reference  
18/00819/FUL  

 
Grid Reference (E) 437709 
Grid Reference (N) 317674 
 
Applicant: 
Ashby RFC 
 
Case Officer: 
Chris English 
 
Recommendation: 
PERMIT  
 

Date Registered:  
15 June 2018 

Consultation Expiry: 
24 July 2018 

8 Week Date: 
10 August 2018 

Extension of Time: 
5 September 2018 

 
Site Location - Plan for indicative purposes only   

 
     

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office 
copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Licence LA 100019329) 

 

23

Agenda Item A3



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 4 September 2018  
Development Control Report 

 
 
Executive Summary of Proposals and Recommendation 
 
Call In 
The application is brought to the Planning Committee as the planning agent is related to a 
serving councillor (Councillor Blunt) and contrary representations to the recommendation to 
permit the application have been received. 
 
Proposal 
Planning permission is sought for the erection of extensions to clubhouse along with external 
alterations and removal of storage container and portakabin changing rooms at Ashby Rugby 
Club, Nottingham Road, Ashby.  
 
Consultations 
One letter of representation has been received, raising concerns over the impact of the proposal 
on the existing bund and highways safety. Ashby de la Zouch Town Council raises no 
objections, nor have objections been raised by other all statutory consultees. 
 
Planning Policy 
The site is located outside the Limits to Development on the Policy Map to the adopted Local 
Plan and the emerging Ashby Neighbourhood Plan. The application has also been assessed 
against the relevant policies in the NPPF (2018), the adopted Local Plan, the emerging Ashby 
Neighbourhood Plan and other relevant guidance. 
 
Conclusion 
The application site lies outside the defined Limits to Development where development 
associated with recreation is considered acceptable in principle.  The scheme does not give rise 
to any significant material impacts upon the occupiers of any neighbouring dwellings, visual 
amenity and the character of the area or highway safety.  Accordingly the application is 
recommended for planning permission, subject to the imposition of planning conditions. 
 
RECOMMENDATION:- PERM
[...]
bour representation has been received raising concern on the following 
grounds: 
- Impacts on the existing bund and landscaping screening the clubhouse from the 

neighbouring properties on Nottingham Road. 
- Detrimental impacts on the off-street car parking arrangements. 
 
Ashby de la Zouch Town Council have no objections to the application. 
 
Highways England have not submitted comments at the time of writing this report. 
 
Leicestershire County Council's Highways Authority have referred to their Standing Advice 
document. 
 
North West Leicestershire District Council's Environmental Protection Team have no 
environmental observations regard to the granting of this planning permission, based upon the 
details contained within the application. 
 
North West Leicestershire District Council's Tree Officer has not submitted comments at 

25



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 4 September 2018  
Development Control Report 

the time of writing this report. 
 
Severn Trent Water have not submitted comments at the time of writing this report. 
 
 
4. Relevant Planning Policy 
 
National Policies 
National Planning Policy Framework (2018) 
The following sections of the NPPF are considered relevant to the determination of this 
application: 
 
Paragraphs 8 and 10 (Achieving sustainable development); 
Paragraphs 11 and 12 (Presumption in favour of sustainable development); 
Paragraphs 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 44 and 47 (Decision-making); 
Paragraphs 54 and 55 (Planning conditions and obligations); 
Paragraphs 96, 97, 99 and 100 (Promoting healthy and safe communities); 
Paragraphs 105, 108 and 109 (Promoting sustainable transport); 
Paragraphs 126, 127 and 130 (Achieving well-designed places); and 
Paragraphs 175 and 180 (Conserving and enhancing the natural environment). 
 
 
Adopted North West Leicestershire Local Plan 
The following policies of the adopted Local Plan are consistent with the policies in the NPPF 
and should be afforded weight in the 
[...]
y the proposal is No. 219 
Nottingham Road, Ashby and the neighbouring property have raised concerns over the impact 
of the proposed clubhouse extension on an existing bund.  
 
Whilst the proposed clubhouse extension to the south would extend closer to No. 219 
Nottingham Road by approximately 18m, it is considered that there would be no significant 
impact on the neighbouring property as the extension would be approximately 80m from the 
neighbouring property, the existing bund and landscaping are to remain and a condition would 
be imposed on any planning permission to ensure the use of the extension remains as a 

27



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 4 September 2018  
Development Control Report 

machine and equipment store. It should also be noted that the Councils Environmental 
Protection team have no objections to the application. 
 
Overall, the proposal is not considered to result in significant impacts upon surrounding 
residential amenity.  Therefore, the proposed development is considered to be in accordance 
with Policy D2 of the adopted Local Plan, Policy S4 of the emerging Ashby Neighbourhood Plan 
and the Council's Good Design SPD. 
 
 
Highway Considerations 
Due to the scale of the proposal, the application is to be assessed under the Leicestershire 
County Council Highways Standing Advice document.  
 
The proposed extensions are to replace an existing portakabin and an open storage area. As a 
result of the proposal, the existing off-street car parking arrangements are to be unaltered and 
the purpose of the extensions are not to increase capacity at the clubhouse but to improve the 
existing facilities. 
 
It should also be noted that Leicestershire County Highways Department were consulted on the 
application and raised no concerns, referring the case officer to the Standing Advice document. 
 
The proposal is therefore considered to be acceptable in relation to Policies IF4 and IF7 of the 
adopted Local Plan, Policy 
[...]
al planning considerations that indicate planning permission should not be 
granted.  The proposal is deemed to comply with the relevant policies in the adopted Local Plan, 
the emerging Ashby Neighbourhood Plan the advice in the NPPF and the Council's Good 
Design SPD.  It is therefore recommended that the application be permitted. 
 
RECOMMENDATION - PERMIT, subject to the following conditions; 
 
1 Time 
2 Plans 
3 Materials 
4 Use of south extension 

29



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE – TUESDAY, 4 SEPTEMBER 2018

Title of report
TO CONSIDER CONFIRMING A TREE PRESERVATION 
ORDER ("TPO") ON LAND TO THE SOUTH OF OVERTON 
CLOSE COLEORTON

Contacts

Councillor Trevor Pendleton
01509 569746
trevor.pendleton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Planning and Development Team Manager
01530 454668
chris.elston@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Tree Officer
01530 454683
julian.simpson@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Purpose of report To consider one objection lodged by Mrs LJ Hogg

Council priorities Homes and Communities

Implications:

Financial/Staff None

Link to relevant CAT None

Risk Management None

Equalities Impact Screening Equality Impact Screening already undertaken, issues identified 
actioned.

Human Rights

Under the Human Rights Act 1998, Article 8, there is a right to 
respect people’s private and family life, their home and 
correspondence. The making of a TPO potentially impacts on that 
right. However, in this case it is considered that the making of the 
TPO is justified in the public interest.

Transformational 
Government None

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service Report is satisfactory

31

Agenda Item 5.

mailto:trevor.pendleton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:chris.elston@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:julian.simpson@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Comments of Section 151 
Officer Report is satisfactory

Comments of Deputy 
Monitoring Officer Report is satisfactory

Consultees
People with a legal interest in the land affected by the TPO have 
been consulted and members of the public were consulted by the 
placing of site notices.

Background papers Full copies of correspondence received are available on the 
planning file.

Recommendations THAT THE TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (TPO) BE 
CONFIRMED

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 A provisional woodland TPO was made on 8 June 2018. The TPO needs to be confirmed 
within six months. Trees protected by the provisional Woodland TPO of 8 June 2018 will 
lose their protection if not confirmed before 8 December 2018.
 

2.0 BACKGROUND

2.1 A request to make a TPO has been received from Coleorton Parish Council who own a 
small shelterbelt on public open space to the rear of Overton Close, bordering the north 
verge of the A512.

2.2 The woodland forms a screen between the highway and dwellings on Overton Close. 
Following some unauthorised felling, the Parish Council undertook thinning operations to 
reduce the density of trees in line with their management plan and to benefit the valuable 
understorey. Recently it had been noticed that several trees were marked with white paint 
and the Parish Council are concerned that this would be the precursor for further illegal 
felling by a neighbour who alleges that the trees interfere with their TV reception.

2.3 The Parish Council wish to address this issue with the neighbour but wanted to protect the 
trees before further action could be taken.

2.4 The young woodland is now 12-15m. high and consists of pole stage, mixed native broadleaf 
trees with some Norway maple and Sycamore with Hazel and Holly as an understorey. The 
Council’s Trees Officer has confirmed that the woodland does have the potential to double 
in height.

2.5 Overall the woodland is diverse and healthy with an indefinite life expectancy. It is clearly 
visible to the public and there is a foreseeable threat to some of the trees within it.

2.6 A provisional TPO was prepared and served, and came into force for a six month perio
[...]
write a management plan and implement his recommendations.

3.5 It is therefore considered that the proposed TPO, as per the map at Appendix 1 of this report 
meets the legal requirement for confirming a TPO, and that the reasoning set out in the 
objection to the TPO does not indicate that the TPO should not be confirmed. It is, 
accordingly, recommended that the TPO be confirmed with immediate effect.

33



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 1

35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Planning Applications and Other Matters
	A1 18/01056/FUL: Construction of site access junction and balancing pond
	A2 18/00557/FUL: Demolition of existing joiners workshop and stores and erection of new single storey dwelling
	A3 18/00819/FUL: Erection of extensions to clubhouse along with external alterations, and removal of storage container and portakabin changing rooms
	5. To Consider the Confirming of a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) on Land to the South of Overton Close Coleorton
	Appendix 1






Minutes of the meeting


290

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 4 September 2018 

Present:  Councillor N Smith (Chairman)

Councillors R Ashman, R Boam, J Bridges, R Canny, J G Coxon, J Geary (Substitute for 
Councillor R Adams), D Harrison, G Jones, J Legrys and M Specht 

In Attendance: Councillors T J Pendleton 

Officers:  Mr C Elston, Mr C English, Mrs C Hammond, Mr J Knightley and Miss S Odedra

16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillor R Adams.

17. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests:-

Councillor J Bridges declared a non-pecuniary interest in item A1, application number 
18/01056/FUL as he was currently working for a company associated with the applicant. 
The said company has no involvement in this application.

Councillors J G Coxon and G Jones declared a non-pecuniary interest in item A3, 
application number 18/00819/FUL, as members of Ashby de la Zouch Town Council.

Councillor J Geary declared a non-pecuniary interest in item A1, application number 
18/00705/VCUM, as he had attended a site visit with the Ward Member prior to the 
meeting and item A3, application number 18/00819/FUL, as a member of the Sealed 
Knot, who had recently used the Rugby Club as a campsite for a recent event. 

During the meeting Councillor M Specht declared a pecuniary interest in item 5 – To 
consider the confirming of a tree preservation order (TPO) on land to the south of Overton 
Close, Coleorton, as a Member of Coleorton Parish Council, who had submitted the 
application.

Members declared that they had been lobbied without influence as follows:-

Item A1, application number 18/00705/VCUM
Councillor J Legrys

Item A2, application number 18/00557/FUL
Councillor R Boam

Item A3, application number 18/00819/FUL
Councillor M Specht

18. MINUTES

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 7 August 2018.

It was moved by Councillor N Smith, seconded by Councillor J Legrys and

RESOLVED THAT:



291

Chairman’s initials

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 August 2018 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

19. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS

Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting.

20.  A1
18/01056/FUL: CONSTRUCTION OF SITE ACCESS JUNCTION AND BALANCING 
POND
Land North Of Grange Road Hugglescote Leicestershire 

Officer’s Recommendation: Permit

The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to Members.

Mr W Hodgson, applicant, addressed the Committee. He highlighted that the development 
was part of the wider South East Coalville development, that they had discussed the 
installation of a radar activated speed sign on entrance to the village with the Parish 
Council, that they had agreed to investigate an extension to the car park of the 
neighbouring surgery and that the application was in accordance with the requirements of 
Leicestershire County Council Highways Authority.

In determining the application, members had regard to the fact that the developer had 
agreed to investigate car parking with the neighbouring surgery.  

It was moved by Councillor J Bridges, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and 

RESOLVED THAT:

The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Planning and 
Development Team Manager. 
 

21.  A2
18/00557/FUL: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING JOINERS WORKSHOP AND STORES 
AND ERECTION OF NEW SINGLE STOREY DWELLING
Wayside Cottage Loughborough Road Coleorton  

Officer’s Recommendation: Permit

The Planning and Development Team Manager presented the report to Members.

Mr A Large, agent, addressed the Committee highlighting that the proposed dwelling 
before them was for a self-build, which would allow the applicant’s son, who was local to 
the area, to get on the property ladder.

In determining the application, members stated that, in principle, they supported the 
application but had concerns over the design of the building. They felt that the proposals 
as originally submitted under the application should been considered by the Committee. A 
discussion was held over the removal of condition 9 and advice on the removal of the 
condition was provided by officers.

It was moved by Councillor J Bridges, seconded by Councillor D Harrison and 

RESOLVED THAT:



292

Chairman’s initials

The application be permitted subject to the removal of condition 9 in accordance with the 
recommendation of the Planning and Development Team Manager. 

22.  A3
18/00819/FUL: ERECTION OF EXTENSIONS TO CLUBHOUSE ALONG WITH 
EXTERNAL ALTERATIONS, AND REMOVAL OF STORAGE CONTAINER AND 
PORTACKABIN CHANGING ROOMS
Ashby Rugby Club Nottingham Road Ashby De La Zouch 

Officer’s Recommendation: Permit

The Planning Officer presented the report to Members.

Mr A Large, agent, addressed the Committee, highlighting that the application was 
intended to allow the club to comply with the Rugby Football Union’s requirements for 
female changing and would improve the facilities for the users of the club. He advised that 
the south extension was to be a bar area and therefore could not be restricted to storage.  

In determining the application, members had regard to the statement from the Planning 
and Development Team Manager in relation to amending condition 4 that related to the 
use of the south extension.

It was moved by Councillor J Bridges, seconded by Councillor J Legrys and 

RESOLVED THAT:

Subject to the amendment of condition 4, the application be permitted in accordance with 
the recommendation of the Planning and Development Team Manager. 

23. TO CONSIDER THE CONFIRMING OF A TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (TPO) ON 
LAND TO THE SOUTH OF OVERTON CLOSE COLEORTON

Councillor M Specht declared a pecuniary interest in the item as a Member of Coleorton 
Parish Council. He left the meeting and took no further part in the discussion and voting 
thereon.
   
The Planning and Development Team Manager presented the report to Members.

It was moved by Councillor R Ashman, seconded by Councillor J Legrys and 

RESOLVED THAT:

The Tree Preservation Order (TPO) be confirmed.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.17 pm


